and to this  offering.  At April 30, 1999,  the net  tangible  book value of the

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

common stock was $4,815,861 in the aggregate,  or $.47 per share.  This includes
the effect of the issuance of 1,382,916 shares (including  434,466 shares issued
as  commissions)  in our recent  private  placement  in Europe (at an average of
approximately  $2.77 per share  which  resulted  in net cash  proceeds  to us of
$3,841,222). After completion of the issuance of 1,500,000 shares offered hereby
(at the assumed initial public offering price of $11.00 per share,  resulting in
estimated net proceeds of $14,050,000 after deducting underwriting discounts and
estimated  offering  expenses),  the pro forma net  tangible  book  value of the
common stock as of April 30, 1999, would have been $18,865,861 in the aggregate,
or $1.60 per share.  This represents an immediate  increase in net tangible book
value of $1.13 per share to the original  stockholders and an immediate dilution
per share of $9.40, or 85%, to new investors in this offering.

The following table illustrates the foregoing  dilution to investors on
a per share basis:

Amount (1)
----------

Assumed Initial public offering price per share(2)   $11.00
Net tangible book value per share before

private placement and offering   $0.11
Pro forma net tangible book value per share

after private placement before public offering   $0.47
Pro forma increase in net tangible book

value per share after public offering   $1.13
-----

Adjusted pro forma net tangible book value
per share after offering   $  1.60

-------
Dilution per share to public investors   $  9.40

=======
----------------------------------
(1)   Does not  reflect (i) the  issuance  of up to 150,000  shares of common

stock  on  exercise  of  the   Underwriters'   Warrants  and  (ii)  the
reservation of 1,050,000  shares of common stock available for issuance
under our stock option plans.

(2)   Offering  price  before  deduction  of   Underwriters'   discounts  and
commissions and before deduction of estimated expenses of the offering.

On  conclusion  of this  offering,  investors in this offering will own
1,500,000  (approximately  13%) of the issued and  outstanding  shares of common